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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of students, doctors, faculties and employees in the All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) against the
sanctioned seats/strength as on date, category-wise; 

(b) the percentage of students belonging to the Scheduled Castes (SC), Scheduled Tribes (ST) and Other Backward Classes (OBC),
separately enrolled in AIIMS for the academic year 2011-12 and 2012-13; 

(c) the percentage of new entrants belonging to SCs, STs and OBCs, separately enrolled in AIIMS for the said academic year; 

(d) whether the Government has taken note of alleged discrimination in selection of faculties and admission of students belonging to
the above categories in AIIMS and certain other medical institutes; 

(e) if so, the details thereof during the last three years and the current year, State /UT-wise; and 

(f) the action taken/proposed by the Government against those found guilty and also to fulfill all reserved seats in the medical
institutes?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD) 

(a) to (f) The post based rosters as per DoPT guideline for all the students, doctors, faculties and employees is maintained. The
sanctioned strength for faculty, Group 'A' (non-faculty), Group 'B' and Group 'C' are 823, 553, 5531 and 4763 respectively. The details
of Scheduled Castes (SCs) Scheduled Tribes (STs) and Other Backward Classes (OBCs) for various courses admitted in AIIMS as
under : 

(i) MD/MS/MDS/MHA

Session  & Year  % of SC  % of ST  % of OBC
Jan.,2011  12  2  18
July,2011  12.7  6.7  15
Jan.,2012  13.8  1.6  17
July,2012  11.2  3  27

(ii) B.Sc. (Nursing ) post-certificate course

Session  & Year  % of SC  % of ST  % of OBC
2011
(for 14 seats)  7.4  14.3  28.6
2011
(10 seats) for AIIMS   30  10  0.0
candidate 2012
(for 15 seats)   0.0  13.3  6.7
2012
(10 seats) for AIIMS   10  20  10
candidate

(iii) MBBS

Session  & Year  % of SC  % of ST  % of OBC
2011   15.3  6.9  26.4
2012   15.3  6.9  26.4



(iv) B.Sc. (Hons) Paramedical courses(Ophthalmic Techniques & Medical Technology in Radiography)

Session  & Year  % of SC  % of ST  % of OBC
2011   13.6  4.5  18.2

(v)B.Sc. (Hons) Paramedical courses Ophthalmic Techniques.

Session  & Year  % of SC  % of ST  % of OBC
2012   15.8  5.3  26.3

(vi) B.Sc. (Hons) Paramedical courses Medical Technology in Radiography

Session  & Year  % of SC  % of ST  % of OBC
2012   11.1  11.1  22.2

(vii) M.Sc./M. Biotech./M.Sc Nursing Courses

Session  & Year  % of SC  % of ST  % of OBC
2011   4.27  0.0  18.7

(viii) sM.Sc./M. Biotech Courses

Session  & Year  % of SC  % of ST  % of OBC
2012   6.5  0.0  25.8

(ix) M.Sc Nursing Courses

Session  & Year  % of SC  % of ST  % of OBC
2012   9.1  0.0  18.2

(x) Senior Resident/Senior Demonstrator (Non-Academic) posts 
Session  &  No.of   No.of ST No.of OBC Remarks
Year  SC

Jan.,2011 9  2  13  Out of 167, 106 filled 
        from unreserved candidates 
        (9 on merit) 
July, 2011 21  7  41  Out of 261, 103 filled 
        from unreserved candidates 
        (15 on merit)
Jan., 2012 18  04  18  Out of 247, 97 filled 
        from unreserved 
        candidates (14 on merit)
July 2012 30  10  46  Out of 311, 128 filled 
        from unreserved 
        candidates (14 on merit)
Special   13  4  16  â€”
recruments
drive 2012

(xi) Junior Resident (Non-Academic)

Session   No. of   No. of ST No. of OBC Remarks
& Year  SC
Jan.,2012 26  12  41  Out of 163, 84 filled 
        from unreserved 
        candidates (07 
        reserved candidate on 
        merit) 



July 2012 26  12  41  Out of 163, 84 filled 
        from unreserved candidates 
        (10 reserved candidate on 
        merit)

No denial of reservation in recruitment process for any posts at AIIMS, New Delhi; Safdarjung Hospital, New Delhi; Dr. Ram Manohar
Lohia Hospital, New Delhi; Lady Hardinge Medical College and Smt. S. K. Hospital, New Delhi; Post Graduate Institute of Medical
Education and Research, Chandigarh; North Eastern Indira Gandhi Regional Institute of Health and Medical Sciences, Shillong and
National Institute of Mental Health and Neuro Sciences, Bengaluru has been reported. 
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